

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

Regular Meeting
Adams County Courthouse, Ritzville

December 23, 2002
(Monday)

Call to Order @ 8:30 a.m.

Present:

Chairman Jeffrey W. Stevens
Vice-Chairman Rudy Plager
Commissioner Richard Johnson

The Consent Agenda was modified to add approval of Resolution No. R-96-02 and Resolution No. R-97-02.

*0-84

2003 Budget

Treasurer Danekas reported a revenue reduction for the 2003 budget due to the 2002 assessed valuations for Adams County for taxes payable in 2003.

*84-500

Amend Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program (2003-2008)

Chairman Stevens opened the public hearing at 10:30 a.m.

Public Works Director O'Brien and Engineer Johns identified the addition of "Eddie Victor Bridge" to the six-year plan due to federal funding approval. The bridge is listed on the Annual Road Program and is included in the 2003 budget.

There were no members of the public present.

Chairman Stevens closed the hearing at 10:34 a.m.

Commissioner Plager moved, Johnson seconded, to *approve Resolution No. R-88-02 In the Matter of Adopting the Amended Adams County Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program (2003-2008)*. Motion carried.

*500-548

911 Funding

Sheriff Barger updated the board on some 911 funding issues.

*548-1977

2003 Budget

Discussion between Board members on the pending budget.

2003 COLA's

Commissioner Stevens moved, Plager seconded, *due to financial circumstances of the County and the need to reserve funds for uncertainties, that that portion of a motion made on October 9, 2000, granting a COLA effective January 1, 2003, be rescinded for all county employees except those currently under contractual agreement (Adams County Public Works Employees, Washington State Council of County and City Employees, Local 1374, AFL-CIO; and, Adams County Sheriff's Employees' Association).* Discussion followed. Motion carried unanimously.

2003 Step/Merit Increases

Commissioner Johnson moved, Plager seconded, *due to financial circumstances of the County and the need to reserve funds for uncertainties, that step/merit increases for all county employees except those currently under contractual agreement (Adams County Public Works Employees, Washington State Council of County and City Employees, Local 1374, AFL-CIO; and, Adams County Sheriff's Employees' Association), be suspended effective January 1, 2003, until further notice and order of the Board of Adams County Commissioners.* Discussion followed. Motion carried unanimously.

Commissioner Plager noted for the record that action taken on COLA's and Step/Merit increases are estimated to save the county approximately \$44,016 which will facilitate retention of current employees.

Recess @ 12:00

Reconvene @ 1:00 p.m.

*1977-2278

Superior Court Judge Benefits

Deputy Prosecutor Flyckt discussed the filing with the State for reimbursement of Superior Court Judges' benefits for the current biennium

(\$4,449.66 estimated). Any filing for benefit reimbursement for previous periods will be delayed until later.

*2278-end of tape (Tape #2) *0-162

2003 Budget

Discussion between board members on pending budget.

*162-322

Amend 2002 Budget

Chairman Stevens opened the public hearing at 1:32 p.m.

Auditor McBroom briefly discussed the amendments. Treasurer Danekas was present. There were no members of the public present.

Chairman Stevens closed the hearing at 1:36 p.m.

Commissioner Johnson moved, Plager seconded, to *approve **Resolution No. R-91-02 In the Matter of Amending the 2002 Adams County Budget.*** Motion carried.

*322-1942

2003 Budget

Treasurer Danekas discussed allocations to Public Health, Veterans Relief, Developmental Disabilities, and Mental Health.

Auditor McBroom left the meeting room to calculate new figures based on requests of the Board.

Discussion continued on the pending budget including discussion with Sheriff Barger, Deputy Fuhr, and E-911 Coordinator Ottmar.

*1942-2011

Superior Court Judge Benefits

Commissioner moved, seconded, to *approve the **Legislative Relief Claim** to be submitted to the State of Washington, Office of Risk Management, Olympia, in the amount of \$4,449.66 or such amount to be proven at a later date, covering the period July 1, 2001, through March 31, 2002.* Motion carried.

Commissioner moved, seconded, to *approve the **Legislative Relief Claim** to be submitted to the State of Washington, Office of Risk Management, Olympia, in the amount of \$25,827.05 or other such amount to be proven*

at a later date, covering the period January 1, 1995, through June 30, 2001. Motion carried.

*2011-3743 (Tape #3) *0-168

2003 Budget

Auditor McBroom brought in updated budget documents reflecting no COLA's and no step/merit increases for 2003 per motions made earlier this date.

Additional changes to the budget were requested from the Auditor and the budget updated.

Commissioner Johnson moved, Plager seconded, to *approve **Resolution No. R-92-02 In the Matter of Adopting the Adams County 2003 Budget.*** Minimal discussion followed. Motion carried.

The budget includes these specific details:

Elected Officials Salaries (as set by R-49-02) plus \$400/month medical insurance cap

Non-Union Employee Benefit Package (Wages and Benefits based on a maximum 35 hours/week for a FTE employee; \$400/month medical insurance cap for qualifying employees; no COLA per motion on December 23, 2002; no step/merit increases per motion on December 23, 2002)

Public Works Union Benefit Package (per 2001-2003 Contract including Memorandum of Agreement signed December 24, 2002)

Sheriff's Association Benefit Package (per 2002-2004 Contract and Addendum)

Units (2) Certified November 27, 2002 (funded same as non-union employees noted above SUBJECT TO PENDING NEGOTIATIONS)

Additionally, the Resolution reiterates that the Hiring Freeze imposed on October 18, 1999, remains in full force and effect until modified or rescinded and requires that any current or future position vacancy may be filled only upon authorization of the Adams County Board of Commissioners.

Dispatch Services

Commissioner Plager moved, Johnson seconded, to *approve the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Othello and Adams County for Dispatch Service for a one year period beginning on January 1, 2003*

through December 31, 2003, at a cost to the county of \$12 per documented call. Motion carried.

Lobbyist

Commissioner Johnson moved, Plager seconded, to *approve the Agreement between James W. Potts and Adams County to provide lobbyist services on behalf of the county with payments to be shared equally between Current Expense/Commissioners and Community Counseling Services.* Motion carried.

Mass Mutual Deferred Compensation Plan

Commissioner Plager moved, Johnson seconded, to *authorize the Chairman to sign the Request for Partial Withdrawal of 457 Deferred Compensation Plan Funds for Maxine Taylor due to an unforeseeable emergency.* Motion carried.

Consent Agenda

Commissioner Johnson moved, Plager seconded, *to approve the Consent Agenda:*

Preliminary minutes of December 16 and 18, 2002

Vouchers audited and certified by the Adams County Auditor as required by RCW 42.24.080, and those expense reimbursement claims certified as required by RCW 42.24.090 and recorded on a listing, which was made available to the board. These vouchers were listed as follows:

<u>Fund</u>	<u>Control Number</u>	<u>Amount</u>
001	026595-026630	\$ 16,419.13
103	026631-026633	\$ 2,541.22
103	Hand Pay	\$ 215.00
104	026634-026648	\$ 2,315.40
106	026649	\$ 210.49
108	026650-026657	\$ 7,246.61
108A	026658	\$ 294.00
113	026659-026672	\$ 2,398.80
117	026673-026675	\$ 2,478.92
166	026676-026678	\$ 765.84
502	026679-026684	\$ 1,893.07
115	1940-1963	\$ 16,983.31
401	1964-1971	\$ 51,940.30

501	1972-1980	\$ 5,394.39
590	1981-2008	\$ 29,713.51
TOTALS		\$140,809.99

Approved **Resolution No. R-95-02 In the Matter of Reimbursement of the Solid Waste Fund #401 for Expenditures Which Should Have Been Incurred by the Emergency Service Fund #106**

Approved **Resolution No. R-96-02 In the Matter of Reimbursement of the County Road Fund #115 for Expenditures Which Should Have Been Incurred by the Solid Waste Fund #401**

Approved **Resolution No. R-97-02 In the Matter of Reimbursement of the County Road Fund #115 for Expenditures Which Should Have Been Incurred by the Intergovernmental Service Fund #590**

Approved **Intergovernmental Agreement between Adams County Department of Central Services and the City of Ritzville for computer hardware and network support for a one year period January, 2003 through December 31, 2003 in the amount of \$5,400 payable by the City in quarterly installments.** Motion carried.

2003 Budget (RCW 84.52.020)

Adams County Fire Protection District #1 Amended

Correspondence Received

Todd O'Brien, Director of Public Works re: 2003 Transfer Station Rates

Copy of letter from Community, Counseling and Correctional Services, Inc. to Deral Boleneus, Martin Hall Juvenile Detention Facility Board Chairman re: Martin Hall Detention Facility 2003 budget and 2003 Insurance issues

Department of Ecology re: Chapter 173-153 WAC Concise Explanatory Statement and Responsiveness Summary

Emergency Management Council re: 2001 Annual Assessment Report

Adams County Treasurer re: Notice of Application for Judgment Foreclosing Tax Liens and Summons and the Complaint and Application

for Judgment and Decree (foreclosing on properties with delinquent 1999 or prior taxes)

Letter from employees of Assessor's Office re: hourly work schedule reduction for 2003 and if a reduction to a 35 hr/week their wish to be closed on Friday

Adams County Assessor re: 2002 Assessed Valuations and 2003 Tax Levy Limitations

Copy of letter from Adams County Assessor to Public Works re: 2002 Value Certification and 2003 Tax Levy Limitations

Permanent Minutes Signed

December 9 and 11, 2002

Adjournment @ 5:45 p.m.

Submitted:

s/Linda Reimer, CMC
Clerk of the Board

Edited and Approved:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ADAMS COUNTY, WASHINGTON
s/Jeffrey W. Stevens, Chairman
s/Rudy Plager, Vice-Chairman
s/Richard Johnson, Commissioner

RESOLUTION NO. R-88-02

**ORDER OF BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ADAMS COUNTY, WASHINGTON**

**IN THE MATTER OF ADOPTING THE AMENDED ADAMS COUNTY SIX-YEAR
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (2003-2008)**

WHEREAS, the 2003-2008 Six Year Transportation Improvement Program was adopted under R-76-02 following public hearing; and,

WHEREAS, funding has now been secured for the Eddie Victor Bridge #205-1 which necessitates an amendment to the Program; and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on Monday, December 23, 2002, to consider the modifications to the Program;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the 2003-2008 Six Year Transportation Improvement Program as attached is hereby approved and adopted.

DATED this 23rd day of December, 2002.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ADAMS COUNTY, WASHINGTON
s/Jeffrey W. Stevens, Chairman
s/Rudy Plager, Vice-Chairman
s/Richard Johnson, Commissioner

ATTEST:
s/Linda Reimer, CMC
Clerk of the Board

RESOLUTION NO. R-91-02

**ORDER OF BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ADAMS COUNTY, WASHINGTON**

IN THE MATTER OF AMENDING THE 2002 ADAMS COUNTY BUDGET

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on December 23, 2002, for the purpose of receiving public input on proposed amendments to the 2002 budget; and,

WHEREAS, justification for the amendments was presented and deemed acceptable by the Board;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the 2002 Adams County Budget is amended as follows:

	<u>Budget</u>	<u>Change</u>
<u>Revised</u>		
<u>Current Expense</u>		
Ritzville District Court		
Mandated Expenses	\$124,497	\$12,500
\$136,997		
Othello District Court		
Mandated Expenses	\$121,831	\$16,600
\$138,431		
Auditor		
Mandated Expenses	\$305,037	\$40,000
\$345,037		
Superior Court Clerk		

Mandated Expenses	\$131,226	\$ 3,200	
\$134,426			
Martin Hall			
Payment Adjustment	\$ 36,673	\$ 100	\$
36,773			
Total Current Expense Increase		\$72,400	
Emergency Services			
Payroll Reimbursement/Solid Waste	\$ 19,747	\$11,500	\$
31,247			
Developmental Disabilities			
Emergency Repairs	\$169,600	\$ 4,000	
\$173,600			

DATED this 23rd day of December, 2002.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ADAMS COUNTY, WASHINGTON
s/Jeffrey W. Stevens, Chairman
s/Rudy Plager, Vice-Chairman
s/Richard Johnson, Commissioner

ATTEST:
s/Linda Reimer, CMC
Clerk of the Board

RESOLUTION NO. R-92-02

**ORDER OF BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ADAMS COUNTY, WASHINGTON**

IN THE MATTER OF ADOPTING THE ADAMS COUNTY 2003 BUDGET

WHEREAS, public hearings were held on December 9, 11, and 16, 2002, for the purpose of receiving public input on the proposed 2003 budget; and,

WHEREAS, all financial details of proposed revenue and expenditures were considered and analyzed;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the 2003 Adams County Budget is adopted as follows:

2003 Adams County Budget

	Resources	Appropriation	Ending Balance
Current Expense Departments			

Commissioners		170,269
Personnel	154,119	
Operational	16,150	
Superior Court		137,951
Personnel	99,101	
Operational	38,850	
Ritzville District Court		169,002
Personnel	149,227	
Operational	16,350	
Capital Outlay	3,425	
Othello District Court		160,455
Personnel	141,955	
Operational	16,500	
Capital Outlay	2,000	
Board of Equalization		3,640
Personnel	2,790	
Operational	850	
Auditor		288,751
Personnel	228,636	
Operational	45,845	
Capital Outlay	14,270	
Clerk		106,219
Personnel	97,019	
Operational	9,200	
Treasurer		226,760
Personnel	208,495	
Operational	12,065	
Capital Outlay	6,200	
Assessor		253,870
Personnel	215,170	
Operational	24,990	
Capital Outlay	13,710	
Prosecuting Attorney		244,593
Personnel	208,823	
Operational	35,770	
Support Enforcement		117,473
Personnel	56,029	
Operational	61,444	
Civil Service		3,000
Personnel Costs		35,950
LEOFF		33,500
Police Operations		1,175,211

	Personnel	963,750		
	Operational	211,461		
Care & Custody			411,974	
	Personnel	301,479		
	Operational	110,495		
Juvenile			345,534	
	Personnel	276,299		
	Operational	69,235		
Planning			104,296	
	Personnel	85,791		
	Operational	18,505		
Building			76,114	
	Personnel	68,564		
	Operational	7,550		
Coroner			16,000	
Cooperative Extension			148,601	
	Personnel	67,992		
	Operational	72,609		
	Capital Outlay	8,000		
Crop & Soil			23,600	
	Personnel	23,000		
	Operational	600		
*Subtotal CE			4,252,763	
Non-Departmental			1,100,479	
**Total Current Expense	1,100,000		5,353,242	1,100,000
Current Expense Reserve	624,252			624,252
Ad. Co. Ltd. Tax G.O. Bond '96	37,100		37,100	
CE Building Reserve	50,000			50,000
Other Funds				
Enhanced 911 #103	674,465		604,465	70,000
	Personnel	212,305		
	Operational	132,160		
	Capital Outlay	260,000		
Community Counseling #104	1,808,825		1,208,825	600,000
	Personnel	684,486		
	Operational	348,339		
	Capital Outlay	36,000		
	Reserve	140,000		
Criminal Justice #105	520,500		278,490	242,010
Criminal Justice Sales Tax #105A	225,000		165,000	60,000
Emergency Services #106	20,747		17,747	3,000

Veteran's Relief #107	11,400	10,800	600
Adams County Fair #108	140,800	131,800	9,000
Adams County Fair Cap Imp #108A	19,000	12,000	7,000
Law Library #109	5,500	5,000	500
Paths & Trails #110	40,500	18,000	22,500
Adams County Regional Landfill #111	55,000	55,000	
Jail Inmate Welfare #112	19,300	7,300	12,000
Education Support Program #113	58,132	43,132	15,000
Treasurer's O&M #114	7,030	4,630	2,400
County Road #115	8,086,535	7,481,535	605,000
Auditor's O&M #116	45,000	26,200	18,800
Development Disabilities #117	185,300	166,800	18,500
Personnel		126,000	
Operational		40,800	
Martin Hall Reserve #118	500		500
Tourism Enhancement #120	1,000		1,000
Public Facilities Imp #122	540,363	210,363	330,000
WWS Development #126	5,375	5,375	
Drug Enforcement #130	94,200	60,800	33,400
DARE #131	18,050	9,050	9,000
L&I Ins Retro #133	29,000	29,000	
Crime Victims Compensation #135	54,000	13,000	41,000
Crime Victims Comp Rsrve #135A	50,724		50,724
Noxious Weed #166	402,580	219,780	182,800
Personnel		140,030	
Operational		67,250	
Capital Outlay		12,500	
AdCoDebt Service #210	207,000	65,000	142,000
Rodeo Lake Capital Imp #301	59,000	27,000	32,000
Capital Imp #321	120,000	63,000	57,000
Solid Waste #401	2,652,545	801,455	1,851,090
Courthouse O&M #501	285,675	260,675	25,000
Central Services #502	365,765	350,765	15,000
Personnel		125,265	
Operational		175,500	
Capital Outlay		50,000	
IGS #590	4,300,352	2,475,583	1,824,769
*Total Other Funds	21,109,163	14,827,570	6,281,593
Total Current Expense	6,453,242	5,353,242	1,100,000
Total CE Reserve	624,252		624,252
Total GO Tax Bond	37,100	37,100	

Total Building Reserve	50,000		50,000
Total Other Funds	21,109,163	14,827,570	6,281,593
GRAND TOTAL	28,273,757	20,217,912	8,055,845

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the adopted budget includes the following:

Elected Officials Salaries (as set by R-49-02) plus \$400/month medical insurance cap

Non-Union Employee Benefit Package (Wages and Benefits based on a maximum 35 hours/week for a FTE employee; \$400/month medical insurance cap for qualifying employees; no COLA per motion on December 23, 2002; no step/merit increases per motion on December 23, 2002))

Public Works Union Benefit Package (per 2001-2003 Contract including Memorandum of Agreement signed December 24, 2001)

Sheriff's Association Benefit Package (per 2002-2004 Contract and Addendum)

Units (2) Certified November 27, 2002 (funded same as non-union employees noted above SUBJECT TO PENDING NEGOTIATIONS)

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the **HIRING FREEZE** imposed on October 18, 1999, remains in full force and effect until modified or rescinded and requires that any current or future position vacancy may be filled only upon authorization of the Adams County Board of Commissioners.

DATED this 23rd day of December, 2002.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ADAMS COUNTY, WASHINGTON
s/Jeffrey W. Stevens, Chairman
s/Rudy Plager, Vice-Chairman
s/Richard Johnson, Commissioner

ATTEST:
s/Linda Reimer, CMC
Clerk of the Board

RESOLUTION NO. R-95-02

**ORDER OF BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ADAMS COUNTY, WASHINGTON**

IN THE MATTER OF REIMBURSEMENT OF THE SOLID WASTE FUND #401 FOR EXPENDITURES WHICH SHOULD HAVE BEEN INCURRED BY THE EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND #106

WHEREAS, the below expenditures for salaries should have been incurred by the Emergency Service Fund #106;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following journal entry will stand as the basis for reduction of Solid Waste Fund #401 2002 expenditures and the increase of the 2002 expenditures for the Emergency Service Fund #106 and related cash transfers with the revenue received recorded as BARS 389.90.00.10.

Required: Journal Entry 2002	Effective Date: December 23,	
	2002	
Fund – BARS Code	Debit	Credit
106-525.60.10.01	\$13,922.44	
106-525.60.20.01	\$ 3,606.07	
106-Cash		
\$17,528.51		
<hr/>		
To reimburse Solid Waste #401 for salaries for 2001, 2002)		
Entry Total	\$17,528.51	
\$17,528.51		
<hr/>		
401-Cash	\$17,528.51	
401-537.10.10.01		\$13,922.44
		2.44
401-537.10.20.01		\$ 3,606.07
		7
<hr/>		
To record a reduction in expenditure as a result of Solid Waste Fund #401 reimbursement.		
Entry Total	\$17,528.51	
\$17,528.51		
<hr/>		

Dated this 23rd day of December, 2002.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ADAMS COUNTY, WASHINGTON
s/Jeffrey W. Stevens, Chairman
s/Rudy Plager, Vice-Chairman
s/Richard Johnson, Commissioner

ATTEST:
s/Linda Reimer, CMC
Clerk of the Board

ADAMS COUNTY, WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF REIMBURSEMENT OF THE COUNTY ROAD FUND #115 FOR EXPENDITURES WHICH SHOULD HAVE BEEN INCURRED BY THE SOLID WASTE FUND #401

WHEREAS, the below expenditures for salaries for November, 2002 should have been incurred by the Solid Waste Fund #401;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following journal entry will stand as the basis for reduction of County Road Fund #115 2002 expenditures and the increase of 2002 expenditures for the Solid Waste Fund #401 and the related cash transfers with the revenue received recorded as BARS 389.90.00.10.

Required: Journal Entry		Effective Date: December 23, 2002			
Fund – BARS Code	Budget		Actual		
	Debit	Credit	Debit	Credit	
401-537.10.10.01			\$11,396.46		
401-537.10.12.01			4,513.32		
401-537.10.20.01			1,484.47		
401-537.80.10.01			0.00		
401-537.80.12.01			0.00		
401-537.80.20.01			0.00		
401 – Cash	\$17,394.25				
To reimburse County Road #115 for salaries for November, 2002					
Entry Total	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$17,394.25		
	\$17,394.25				
=====					
115 – Cash			\$17,394.25		
115-542.00.10.01	\$15,909.78				
115-542.00.20.01					\$
1,484.47					
To record a reduction in expenditure as a result of Solid Waste Fund #401 reimbursement.					
Entry Total	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$17,394.25		
	\$17,394.25				

DATED this 23rd day of December, 2002.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ADAMS COUNTY, WASHINGTON
s/Jeffrey W. Stevens, Chairman
s/Rudy Plager, Vice-Chairman
s/Richard Johnson, Commissioner

ATTEST:
s/Linda Reimer, CMC
Clerk of the Board

RESOLUTION NO. R-97-02
ORDER OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ADAMS COUNTY, WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF REIMBURSEMENT OF THE COUNTY ROAD FUND #115 FOR EXPENDITURES WHICH SHOULD HAVE BEEN INCURRED BY THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL SERVICE FUND #590

WHEREAS, the below expenditures for salaries for November, 2002 should have been incurred by the Intergovernmental Service Fund #590;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following journal entry will stand as the basis for reduction of County Road Fund #115 2002 expenditures and the increase of 2002 expenditures for the Intergovernmental Service Fund #590 and the related cash transfers with the revenue received recorded as BARS 389.90.00.11

Required: Journal Entry		Effective Date: December 23, 2002			
Fund – BARS Code	Budget		Actual		
	Debit	Credit	Debit	Credit	
590-519.30.00.11.01			\$ 1,339.00		
590-519.30.00.20.01			358.96		
590-548.10.00.11.01			1,635.61		
590-548.10.00.20.01			485.47		
590-548.20.00.11.01			2,340.75		
590-548.20.00.20.01			723.16		
590-548.30.00.11.01			14,583.67		
590-548.30.00.20.01			3,999.62		
590-548.40.00.11.01			14.88		
590-548.40.00.20.01			4.54		
590-548.60.00.11.01			520.63		
590-548.60.00.20.01			156.19		
590 – Cash					\$26,162.48

To reimburse County Road Fund #115 for salaries for November, 2002.

Entry Total	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$26,162.48	\$26,162.48	
115 – Cash			\$26,162.48		
115-542.00.11.01				\$20,434.54	
115-542.00.20.01				5,727.94	

To record a reduction in expenditure as a result of IGS Fund #590 reimbursement.

Entry Total	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$26,162.48	\$26,162.48	
-------------	---------	---------	-------------	-------------	--

DATED this 23rd day of December, 2002.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ADAMS COUNTY, WASHINGTON
s/Jeffrey W. Stevens, Chairman
s/Rudy Plager, Vice-Chairman
s/Richard Johnson, Commissioner

ATTEST:
s/Linda Reimer, CMC
Clerk of the Board